

No. 21-1100

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

3M COMPANY; ARIZANT HEALTHCARE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE AMADOR,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARY MASSARON
Counsel of Record
PLUNKETT COONEY
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 100
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

ALEXANDER DAHL
General Counsel
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE
1530 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1030
Arlington, VA 22209
(202) 429-0045
alex@strategicpolicycounsel.com

LEE MICKUS
EVANS FEARS &
SCHUTTERT LLP
3200 Cherry Creek Dr.
South, Suite 380
Denver, CO 80209
(303) 656-2199
lmickus@efstriallaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 9, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED BECAUSE THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S LAX STANDARD FOR DECIDING WHETHER EXPERT TESTIMONY SHOULD BE ADMITTED CONFLICTS WITH RULE 702’S EXPLICIT RELIABILITY REQUIREMENTS AND EXEMPLIFIES A WIDESPREAD PROBLEM	6
A. The Eighth Circuit’s “so fundamentally unsupported as to be unhelpful” standard for exclusion applies a less rigorous gatekeeping analysis than Rule 702 directs	6
B. The Eighth Circuit’s standard permitting opinion testimony unless it is “so fundamentally unsupported as to be unhelpful” actively influences courts within and outside the Eighth Circuit to disregard Rule 702 and the applicable preponderance of proof test	11
C. The Eighth Circuit’s overly permissive standard has parallels in the lax assessments used in some other Circuits	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. DISREGARDING RULE 702 IN FAVOR OF SUBSTANTIVELY DIFFERENT STANDARDS IS A RECOGNIZED PROBLEM, ESPECIALLY IN THE MDL CONTEXT, THAT CRIES OUT FOR THE COURT’S ATTENTION	17
A. Erroneous deviations from Rule 702 and the preponderance of proof standard have become a concern.....	17
B. Court guidance would complement the proposed amendment by focusing on the rule as the source of authority, rather than legacy case rulings that depart from its directives.....	22
C. The MDL context of the Eighth Circuit’s decision presents particularly compelling circumstances for ensuring that courts apply Rule 702 and not a local deviation	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkwright Mut. Ins. Co. v. Gwinner Oil, Inc.</i> , 125 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>Beebe v. Colorado</i> , No. 18-cv-01357-CMA-KMT, 2019 WL 6044742 (D. Colo. Nov. 15, 2019).....	12
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	7
<i>Campbell v. City of New York</i> , No. 16-cv-8719 (AJN), 2021 WL 826899 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2021)	15
<i>Cates v. Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 16 Civ. 6524 (GBD)(SDA), 2020 WL 1528124 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2020)	15
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Electra v. 59 Murray Enterp., Inc.</i> , 987 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2021)	15
<i>First Union Nat. Bank v. Benham</i> , 423 F.3d 855 (8th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Gen. Elec. Co v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	12
<i>Hardeman v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 997 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hose v. Chicago Nw. Trans. Co.</i> , 70 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 1995).....	9, 10
<i>In re Bair Hugger Forced Air Warming Devices Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 9 F.4th 768 (8th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>In re C.R. Bard, Inc., Pelvic Repair Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2187, 2018 WL 513975 (S.D.W.Va. Jan. 23, 2018)	12
<i>In re E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. C-8 Pers. Inj. Litig.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00136, 2019 WL 6894069 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 18, 2019).....	14
<i>In re Roundup Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 956 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	14, 25
<i>In re SemCrude L.P.</i> , 648 F. App'x 205 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 724 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	15
<i>In re Mirena IUS Levonorgestrel-Related Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 982 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Jahn v. Equine Services, PSC</i> , 233 F.3d 382 (6th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Jaunich v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. CV 20-1567 (PAM/JFD), 2021 WL 5054461 (D. Minn. Nov. 1, 2021).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kenney v. Watts Regulator Co.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 565 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	13
<i>Knecht v. Jakks Pac., Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-CV-2267, 2021 WL 3722854 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2021).....	13
<i>Leus v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00585-NKL, 2021 WL 4313607 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 22, 2021)	12
<i>Loudermill v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 863 F.2d 566 (8th Cir. 1988).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Matzkow v. United N.Y. Sandy Hook Pilots Assoc.</i> , 18-CV-2200 (RER), 2022 WL 79725 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2022).....	11
<i>Messick v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>MPAY Inc. v. Erie Custom Computer Apps., Inc.</i> , No. 19-704 (PAM/BRT), 2021 WL 3661507 (D. Minn. Aug. 18, 2021).....	19, 20
<i>Pineda v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>S&H Farm Supply, Inc. v. Bad Boy, Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 541 (8th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Senior Hous. Managers, LLC v. Highway 2 Dev., LLC</i> , No. 4:18-CV-3167, 2021 WL 2652454 (D. Neb. June 28, 2021)	11
<i>Torkie-Tork v. Wyeth</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 895 (E.D.Va. 2010)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Coutentos</i> , 651 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Finch</i> , 630 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	3
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	6, 10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Unorthodox Civil Procedure: Modern Multidistrict Litigation’s Place in the Textbook Understandings of Procedure</i> , 165 U. PENN. L. REV. 1669 (2017)	24
Jonathan J. Koehler, et al., <i>Science, Technology, or the Expert Witness: What Influences Juror’s Judgments About Forensic Science Testimony?</i> , Psychology, Public Policy, and Law, Vol. 22, No. 4 (2016).....	16
Thomas D. Schroeder, <i>Toward a More Apparent Approach to Considering the Admission of Expert Testimony</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 2039 (2020).....	7, 8, 14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS AND RULES	
86 Fed. Reg. 41087	21
Federal Rule of Evidence 104(a)	7, 21, 22
Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence 702(b)	4, 9, 12, 19
Federal Rule of Evidence 703.....	10
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
